

No.00-0175

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SUSAN TAVE ZELMAN,
Superintendent of Public Instruction, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

DORIS SIMMONS-HARRIS, et al.,
Respondents,

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Unites States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

PETER J.FERRARA
Counsel of Record

JOHN ARMOR
AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION
1220 Rosecrans St.
Suite 325
San Diego, CA 92106
(619) 222-0770
(703) 917-4247

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....

ARGUMENT.....

 I. THIS IS NOT A SCHOOL AID CASE; SCHOOL CHOICE PROGRAMS ARISE FROM WHOLLY SECULAR ECONOMIC ANALYSIS AND WHOLLY SECULAR POLITICAL PHILOSOPHIES REGARDING REGARDING FREEDOM OF CHOICE

 II. THE COURT SHOULD USE THIS CASE TO ESTABLISH A BROAD, SIMPLE, CLEAR RULE ON SCHOOL CHOICE, SO THAT THE NATION CAN PROCEED WITH EDUCATION REFORM

 III. THE CLEVELAND SCHOOL CHOICE PROGRAM IS NOT AN ESTABLISHMENT OF RELIGION

CONCLUSION.....

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	
<i>Bagley v. Raymond School Dep't</i> , 728 A.2d 127 (Me.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 947 (1999).....	
<i>Campbell v. Manchester Bd. of School Directors</i> , 641 A.2d 352 (Vt. 1994)	
<i>Committee for Public Educ. V. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973)....	
<i>Jackson v. Benson</i> , 578 N.W.2d 602 (Wis.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 997 (1998).....	
<i>Kotterman v. Killian</i> , 972 P.2d 606 (Ariz.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 921 (1999)..	
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)....	
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....	
<i>Simmons-Harris v. Goff</i> , 711 N.E.2d 203 (Ohio 1999).....	
<i>Strout v. Albanese</i> , 178 F.3d 57 (1 st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 931 (1999)....	
<i>Witters v. Washington Dep't of Services for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986)...	

Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist., 509 U.S. 1 (1993)...

STATUTES

Ohio Revised Code

Sect. 3313.976(A)(8)....

Sect. 3313.978(A)....

Sect. 3317.02(B),(N)

Sect. 3317.03(I)(1).....

Sect. 3317.08(A)(1)...

Sect. 3327.061.....

OTHER PUBLICATIONS

Boaz, The Public School Monopoly: America's Berlin Wall, in Boaz, ed. *Liberating Schools: Education in the Inner City* (Wash. DC: Cato Institute, 1991)

Bourque et al., Office of Education Research and Improvement, U.S. Dept. of Education, 1996 Science Performance Standards: Achievement Results for the Nation and the States, *Findings from the National Assessment of Educational Progress* (1997)

Chubb and Moe, *Politics, Markets and America's Schools* (1990)...

Coleman, Public Schools, Private Schools, and the Public Interest, 64 *The Public Interest* 1 (1981)...

Commonwealth of Pa. Legis. Jrnl., Dec. 11, 1991, 175th Sess....

Commonwealth of Pa. Legis. Jrnl., June 16, 1995, 179th Sess.....

Evans and Schwab, Do Catholic Schools Make a Difference?, *The Quarterly Journal of Economics* (1995).....

Frase, et al., Office of Education Research and Improvement, U.S. Dept. of Education, Pursuing Excellence: A Study of U.S. Fourth Grade Mathematics and Science Achievement in International Context, *Findings from the Third International Mathematics and Science Study* (1997).....

Friedman, *Capitalism and Friedman* (1962).....

Greene, *The Racial, Economic, and Religious Context of Parental Choice in Cleveland* (1999).....

Harmer, *School Choice: Why You Need It – How You Get It* (Washington, DC: Cato Institute, 1994)

Hoxby, School Choice and School Productivity (Or, Could School Choice Be A Tide that Lifts All Boats), EDUCATION NEXT, Harvard University, Winter 2001

Hoxby, The Effects of Private School Vouchers on School Students, *Holding Schools Accountable* (Iadd, ed. 1996).....

Indiana University, *Evaluation of the Cleveland Scholarship and Tutoring Grant Program (1996-1999)*.....

Martin, et al. *Science Achievement in the Primary School Years (1997)*

Mulis, et al., *Mathematics and Science Achievement in the Final Years of Secondary School (1998)*...

Mulis, et al., *Mathematics Achievement in the Primary School Years (1997)*...

National Center for Education Statistics, *The Nation's Report Card: Fourth Grade Reading 2000*

National Center for Education Statistics, *NAEP 1998 Reading Report Card for the Nation*

National Center for Education Statistics, *NAEP 1998 Civics Report Card for the Nation*

Neal, The Effects of Catholic Secondary Schools on Educational Achievement, 15 *J. Labor Econ.* 98 (1997).....

Peterson and Hassel, eds. *Learning from School Choice (1998)*....

Peterson, Myers, and Howell, Harvard University Program on Education Policy and Mathematica Policy Research, *An Evaluation of the New York City Scholarship Program: The First Year (1998)*.....

Rees, *School Choice 2000: What's Happening in the States....*

Witte, *The Market Approach to Education: An Analysis of America's First Voucher Program* (2000).....
